herein are based on management’s expectations regarding the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes
only and do not purport to indicate the results of operations of future periods or the results of operations that actually would have been realized had the Transactions been
executed on the dates or for the periods presented.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited December 31, 2023 consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on February 23, 2024 and the unaudited March 31, 2024 condensed consolidated financial
statements contained in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on May 2, 2024.

TELLURIAN INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Asset Sale

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Debt Payoff   Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 51,804   $ 250,803 (a)  $ (268,344) (d)   $ 34,263
Accounts receivable   17,965   —   —   17,965
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,894   —   —   3,894

Total current assets   73,663   250,803   (268,344)   56,122

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,124,087   (359,010) (b)   —   765,077
Other non-current assets   68,925   —   35,000 (e)   103,925

Total assets   $ 1,266,675   $ (108,207)   $ (233,344)   $ 925,124

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 55,291   $ —   $ —   $ 55,291
Accrued and other liabilities   79,189   (9,124) (b)   (7,801) (f)   62,264
Borrowings   25,000   —   —   25,000

Total current liabilities   159,480   (9,124)   (7,801)   142,555

Long-term liabilities:

Borrowings   316,221   —   (211,271) (f)   104,950
Finance lease liabilities   121,221   —   —   121,221
Other non-current liabilities   24,230   (3,164) (b)   (1,633) (f)   19,433

Total long-term liabilities   461,672   (3,164)   (212,904)   245,604

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 10)

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized: 6,123,782
and 6,123,782 shares outstanding, respectively   7,848   —   —   7,848
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 1,600,000,000 and 800,000,000 shares
authorized: 703,739,585 and 564,567,568 shares outstanding, respectively   61   —   —   61
Additional paid-in capital   1,828,675   —   —   1,828,675
Accumulated deficit   (1,191,061)   (95,919) (c)   (12,639) (g)   (1,299,619)

Total stockholders’ equity   645,523   (95,919)   (12,639)   536,965
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,266,675   $ (108,207)   $ (233,344)   $ 925,124

Refer to Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

TELLURIAN INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended March  31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Asset Sale

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Debt Payoff   Pro forma

   (1.)   (2.)
Revenues:

Natural gas sales   $ 25,472   $ (25,472)   $ —   $ —
LNG sales   —   —   —   —

Total revenue   25,472   (25,472)   —   —

Operating costs and expenses:

LNG cost of sales   —   —   —   —
Operating expenses   13,121   (13,121)   —   —
Development expenses   5,550   —   —   5,550
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   21,234   (20,147)   —   1,087
General and administrative expenses   14,761   (2,967)   —   11,794

Total operating costs and expenses   54,666   (36,235)   —   18,431

Loss from operations   (29,194)   10,763   —   (18,431)

Interest (expense) income, net   (4,317)   (161)   1,809   (2,669)
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (4,591)   —   —   (4,591)
Other income (expense), net   (5,912)   1,698   —   (4,214)

Loss before income taxes   (44,014)   12,300   1,809   (29,905)
Income tax benefit (provision)   —   —   —   —
Net loss   $ (44,014)   $ 12,300   $ 1,809   $ (29,905)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.06)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   754,204   —   —   754,204

Refer to Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

TELLURIAN INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year  Ended December  31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Asset Sale

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Debt Payoff   Pro forma

   (1.)   (2.)
Revenues:

Natural gas sales   $ 166,128   $ (166,128)   $ —   $ —
LNG sales   —   —   —   —

Total revenue   166,128   (166,128)   —   —

Operating costs and expenses:

LNG cost of sales   —   —   —   —
Operating expenses   78,186   (78,186)   —   —
Development expenses   35,616   —   —   35,616
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   98,426   (95,202)   —   3,224
General and administrative expenses   101,902   (10,091)   —   91,811
Related party charges   660   —   —   660

Total operating costs and expenses   314,790   (183,479)   —   131,311

Loss from operations   (148,662)   17,351   —   (131,311)

Interest expense, net   (18,047)   (194)   5,615   (12,626)
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (32,295)   —   —   (32,295)
Other income (expense), net   32,827   (1,193)   —   31,634

Loss before income taxes   (166,177)   15,964   5,615   (144,598)
Income tax benefit (provision)   —   —   —   —
Net loss   $ (166,177)   $ 15,964   $ 5,615   $ (144,598)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.29)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.26)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   565,678   —   —   565,678

Refer to Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

TELLURIAN INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Asset Sale

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Debt Payoff   Pro forma

   (1.)
Revenues:

Natural gas sales   $ 270,975   $ (270,975)   $ —   $ —
LNG sales   120,951   —   —   120,951

Total revenue   391,926   (270,975)   —   120,951

Operating costs and expenses:

LNG cost of sales   131,663   —   —   131,663
Operating expenses   37,886   (37,886)   —   —
Development expenses   68,782   (2,734)   —   66,048
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   44,357   (43,966)   —   391
General and administrative expenses   126,386   (13,345)   —   113,041
Related party charges   625   —   —   625

Total operating costs and expenses   409,699   (97,931)   —   311,768

Loss from operations   (17,773)   (173,044)   —   (190,817)

Interest expense, net   (13,860)   —   —   (13,860)
Other (expense) income, net   (18,177)   3,770   —   (14,407)

Loss before income taxes   (49,810)   (169,274)   —   (219,084)
Income tax benefit (provision)   —   —   —
Net loss   $ (49,810)   $ (169,274)   $ —   $ (219,084)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.09)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.42)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   526,946   —   —   526,946

Refer to Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

TELLURIAN INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)   Historical

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Asset Sale

Other
transaction
accounting

adjustments
- Debt Payoff   Pro forma

   (1.)
Revenues:

Natural gas sales   $ 51,499   $ (51,499)   $ —   $ —
LNG sales   19,776   —   —   19,776

Total revenue   71,275   (51,499)   —   19,776

Operating costs and expenses:

LNG cost of sales   24,745   —   —   24,745
Operating expenses   11,693   (11,693)   —   —
Development expenses   50,186   (4,097)   —   46,089
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   11,481   (11,080)   —   401
General and administrative expenses   85,903   (7,608)   —   78,295
Related party charges   —   —   —   —

Total operating costs and expenses   184,008   (34,478)   —   149,530

Loss from operations   (112,733)   (17,021)   —   (129,754)

Interest expense, net   (9,378)   1,642   —   (7,736)
Gain on extinguishment of debt, net   1,422   665   —   2,087
Other income (expense), net   5,951   1,284   —   7,235

Loss before income taxes   (114,738)   (13,430)   —   (128,168)
Income tax benefit (provision)   —   —   —
Net loss   $ (114,738)   $ (13,430)   $ —   $ (128,168)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.28)   $ —   $ —   $ (0.31)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   407,615   —   —   407,615

Refer to Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements of Tellurian Inc. (the “Company”) were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and are